the Company in a timely manner. Details of the three private share placements are set out as follows:

i. On 1 September 2003, Taco reached a sales confirmation with SBI E2-Capital Securities Limited for the placing
of 60,000,000 existing Shares to not less than six professional and institutional investors at a placing price of
HK$0.37 per Share (the “First Private Placement”). The placing price of HK$0.37 per Share represented a
discount at the rate of approximately 9.76% of the closing price of HK$0.41 per Share as quoted on the Stock
Exchange on 1 September 2003. SBI E2-Capital, its ultimate beneficial owner(s), the investors and their
respective associates are not connected with the Directors, chief executives, substantial shareholders of the
Company or any of its subsidiaries or any of their respective associates (as defined under the Listing Rules).
Upon notification by Taco, the Company made an announcement on 2 September 2003 with regard to the First
Private Placement.

SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER THE FIRST PRIVATE
PLACEMENT
Shareholders Immediately before the Placing Immediately after the Placing

No. of Shares Percentage No. of Shares Percentage

Taco 607,200,000 75.00% 547,200,000 67.59%
Public 202,400,000 25.00% 262,400,000 32.41%

809,600,000 100.00% 809,600,000 100.00%

– 4 –

ii. Taco entered into an agreement for the placing of 36,000,000 existing Shares to Martin Currie Investment
Management Limited on 6 January 2004 at a placing price of HK$0.255 per Share (the “Second Private
Placement”). The placing price of HK$0.255 per Share represented a discount at the rate of approximately 5.56%
of the closing price of HK$0.27 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange on 6 January 2004. Martin Currie
Investment Management Limited was the investment manager of Martin Currie China Hedge Fund Limited, and
both of them were institutional investors with a wide spread of investments other than in the Company and were

[…]

iii. Taco disposed of 99,616,000 existing Shares to four investors through the Stock Exchange on 12 February 2004
at a placing price of HK$0.34 per Share (the “Third Private Placement”). To the best of the Directors’
knowledge, information and belief and having made all reasonable enquiries, these four investors, and their
respective ultimate beneficial owners, were not connected persons (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the
Company and were independent of the Company and its connected persons and each of these four investors, and
their respective ultimate beneficial owners, were not connected with each other; and no single investor had
acquired 5% or more in the issued share capital of the Company following the said placement. The placing price
of HK$0.34 per Share represented a discount at the rate of approximately 6.85% of the closing price of HK$0.365
per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange on 11 February 2004. Upon notification by Taco, the Company made
an announcement on 12 February 2004 with regard to the Third Private Placement.

SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND
AFTER THE THIRD PRIVATE PLACEMENT

Shareholders Immediately before the Placing Immediately after the Placing
No. of Shares Percentage No. of Shares Percentage

Taco 523,640,000 64.68% 424,024,000 52.37%
Martin Currie China Hedge
Fund Limited 48,600,000 6.00% 48,600,000 6.00%
Martin Currie Investment
Management Limited 36,000,000 4.45% 36,000,000 4.45%
Public 201,360,000 24.87% 300,976,000 37.18%

809,600,000 100.00% 809,600,000 100.00%

iv. Subsequent to the Incident and the Articles, Taco had entered into a conditional share purchase agreement (the
“S&P Agreement”) on 27 January 2006 with GBIL for the sale and purchase of 205,000,000 Shares for a total
consideration of HK$37,500,000, equivalent to about HK$0.183 per Share. Details of the S&P Agreement were
announced by the Company on 24 April 2006 and a circular dispatched to the Shareholders dated 30 May 2006.

– 5 –

Taco is, and was at all material times, beneficially wholly owned by Mr. So, who was the former chairman and
executive Director of the Company until 6 May 2005 following his resignation (as announced in the Company’s